

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: (406) 247-4667; Fax: (406) 657-6058
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

LAWRENCE J. VANDYKE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARISSA A. PIROPATO (MA BAR 65160)
LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303)
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
Ph: (303) 844-1376; Fax: (303) 844-1350
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov
luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Issuance of Border Crossing Permits	3
II. The 2017 Presidential Permit for the Keystone XL Pipeline and the Ensuing Litigation	5
III. The President’s Issuance of the March 2019 Permit.....	5
IV. New Complaint.....	6
MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Demonstrate Standing Deprives this Court of Jurisdiction	8
A. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate injury in fact	9
B. Plaintiffs’ claims against the President are not redressable.....	12
II. The Challenges to Actions by the Agency Defendants Should Be Dismissed For Lack of Final Agency Action and Ripeness	13
III. Plaintiffs Fail to Raise a Viable Constitutional Challenge to the Permit	16
A. The Issuance of a Presidential Permit is Within the Scope of Executive Power	17
i. The President Has Broad Executive Powers	19
ii. For Over a Century, Congress Has Never Disputed the Executive’s Assertion of Authority Over Cross- Border Permits	20
iii. A Long Line of Precedent Confirms the Executive’s Power to Issue the Permit	22

B. Plaintiffs’ Property Clause Claim Lacks Merit23

C. The Commerce Clause Neither Prohibits nor Conflicts
with the Permit24

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	19, 21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	19, 27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10, 12
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	26, 27
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	18
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1988)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)9

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)21

Kansas v Colorado,
206 U.S. 46 (1906) 23, 25

Kaplan v. Corcoran,
545 F.2d 1073 (1976)20

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947)7

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 10, 15

Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski,
350 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1965)27

Mo. ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....12

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009) 20, 22

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior,
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....14

Newdow v. Bush,
391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005)12

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006).....14

Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010) 4, 22

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
659 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009).....22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)9

<i>Springer v. Philippine Island</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Thompson v. McCombe</i> , 99 F.3d 352 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Curtiss–Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	19, 20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	17
<i>Zixiang Li v. Kerry</i> , 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
16	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1, § 3	28
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1365(g)	26
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4333.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	14
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7

Regulations

33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 16, 1968)4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1226

Other Authorities

44th Cong. 1st Sess., H.R. Doc. No. 1, Pt. 1 (1875).....4
Hackworth, *Digest of International Law*, Vol. IV, § 350 (1942)4
Whiteman, *Digest of International Law*, Vol. 9 (1968)4
